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Decision No .. 79355 -------
BEFORE mE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO:MMISSION OF '!'HE STAtE OF- CALIFORNIA 

Application of Southem Pacific 
Transportation Company for author­
ity to increase suburban fares 
between San Francisco 3,..."'ld San 
Jos~ and intermediate points .. 

Application No. 52613 
('F:Lled May 12, 1971) 

W .. Ha,r.:"ey Hilson and. Joseph L .. Lemon, Attorneys 
at~aw, for SOuthern Pacific tr~sportation 
Company, applicant. 

Christopher H~rold Lovelock, in propr:La persona, 
prot:estant. 

Janice E.. Kerr, Attorney at Law, for - the Com­
miSsion staffo 

OP-INION -- .......... ....,~ ..... 
In this application Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

(Southern Pacific) seeks authority to increase the fares for its 
San Francisco-San Jose suburb:m cOtcmute train operations by amounts 
ranging from 8 to 12 percent and averaging 10 pc.rcent.Y _ 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mallory at San 
Francisco on July 8 and 9, 1971, and the matter 1I1a8 submitted .on the 
latter date. Testimony and exhibits in support of the req\6es-ted fare 
increase ~ere presented by three ~i~esscs for Southern ~aeifie. ~~o 

p¢rsons who US~ the Peninsula commute service appeared in oppos1tiC':l 
to the fare increase. A transportatio:'J. ~gineer from the Com:nission'::: 
staff presented. estimates of revenues and expenses under proposed fares 
but took no position with respect to sought fare increaseG. 

};j' Examples of present and proposed fares a=e set forth in Appendix A. 
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Applicant's traffic witness presented eXhibit~ showing 
present and proposed fares, comparisons of Southern Pacific: co~ute 
fares wi t.."- commute fares of several railxoads operating in :he·' 
Chicago are~7 comparisons of Southern Pacific commute fares with Grey-

.,.' 

hound And Alameda-Contra Cost::. Transit District fares, and.records, of 
automatic ticket-by-mail plan sales of CO:mll\!tc tickets for 3, two-ycr...r 
period. the fare comparisons indicate that proposed' Southern P~i£ie 
fares are no higher than similar fares for the samedist3Xlces mdn-
tamed by Greyhound and A. C. 'Iransit and are generally less: .. ,tha:c. 
C'nicago-area' rail commute fares. The automatic mail-out r;1.cm ticket 
sales are 9.8 percent gre~te~ in the twelve-mentA period endcdJune, 
1971 than for the prior ye:lr's period and averaged 2,252 'tickets per 
month. 

_'.,1' . 

An engineer in Southern Pacific's Public ~~ccts Section 
presented eXhibits showing average daily traffic in ~le twoprincip~ 
freeway systems on the Peninsula. '!hese e~ibits ind:ieate tb.3t as 
new freeway ::egments are opened or .;1S lanes are added to existing 
segments, automobile traffic ~eeiately inc:eases over such routes. 
'!hese data were presented to show that improvements in the fre~lay 
system tc~d to increase automobile tr~ffic to the detriment of public 
~ansporUi.tion services in the same .:3.X'ea.o 

An employee of Southern Pacific's Bureau of Transportation 
Research presented in evidence exhibits showing the results of opera­
tion for Southern Pacif~c's suburban passenger operations between San 
Francisco and San Jose.Y .. 

'the actual revenues and direct expenses for suburban opera­
tio~ for year 1970 as developed by this witness in Ex.~ibits 10 'and 11 
arc st1J'l'!tT)ar ized in the following table. 

Y The record shows said suburban operations are the only r~ing 
passenger services conducted by Southern P3cific;·' its intercity 
passenger operations wexe transferred to·AMlRAK, effective May 19 
1971. 
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TABLE 1 

Southern Pacific Transportation Cocpany 
Results of Suburban Ooeration 

Year 1970 .. 

Revenues 

Passenger 
Station 

'.total (a) 

E?5Penses 

Maintenance of Way and Structures 
Y~tena.nce of Equipment 
Traffic 
Transportation 
General 
Taxes 

Total, (b) 

Net Profit (toss) 

(a) Excludes revenue from parking lots. 

$ 4,001,177 
43,044 

$ 4,044,221 

$ 301,823 
1,723,880 

37',940, 
3,539,996' 

5·1,240' , 
3631 311 . 

$ 6, 018.~:190 • 
.. ' 

($ l,973,969) 

(b) Excludes expenses for additions/betterments and 
depreciation/retir~ents of ~tenance of way and 
structures accounts; also excludes general office 
overhead, property taxes, interest on investm.eut 
(equipment trusts, underlying oortgngcs, etc.) and 
parking lot expense. 

'.the witness presented an analysis showing that labor repre­
sents 70.0 percent of 'the expenses in Table 1 (exclusive of taxes).' 

The witness also presented a ~bulation of wage and benefit increases 
for employees in suburban passenger train service and compared the.~e 
data with fare increases authorized since 1965. This tabulation shows 
that e:np1oyees have been granted c:l.lmmulative wage increases in the 
years 1966 through 1970 ranging f:om 32.9 percent for switchmen to 
47.9 percent for shop crafts; health and welfare benefits have in-
creased 54.6 percent; and payroll taxes have increased 57.9 percent. 
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In the same period fares have been increased by 10.3 percent.'JJ In 
1971 additional wage and benefit increases have been awarded to 
engineers:p telegrapher-agents, station clerks:p and maintenance-of-way 
employees. Wage contracts for other crafts were being negotiated 
at . the time of hearing. 

The witness· estimated that for a year ending, October, 1, 
1971:p applicant's revenues, including the sought increase:p would be 
$4:pS7l,OOO:p and the corresponding direct expenses:p ineluciing 8.1l1'lual.-
ized wage cost increases, woald be $&~217 ,000, resulting in a net 
operating loss of $1,646,000 under proposed fares. 

An engineer from the Commission's Transportation Division 
staff presented in evidence his estimates of suburban passenger 
service revenues and expenses for a future year, giving effect to 
the increased revenues from sought fares and to current labor costs. 
The Comnission staff's estimates are summarized in the following 
table. 

TABLE 2 
Commissio~ Staff Estimates of Results of Operation 

of Southern P~cific Traosport&t1on Comoany 
Subm:ban ,Services for a Future Year'" 

Revenues 
Passenger Revenues 
Station Revenues 

Total 
Expenses 

Total After Staff Adjus,tlnents 
Net Operating Pr~f1t (Loss) 
Income Tax Credit 
Net After Adjustment 

$ 4,569,300 
. 43,044, 

$ 4',612,344 

$ 5:pS97,7'15 
($- 985,371) 
$ 452,826, 

($: 532,545)" 

Y The most recent fare increase WllS 5 percent effective October 10,: 
1970, pursuant to· Decision No,. 77764, elated September 22, 1970, 
in Application No. 51965. 
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The staff adjusted mainten31lee-of-way and structures ex­
pense and diesel locomotive repairs expense to the average of unit 
cost for Southern Pacificrs system operations. Further adjustments 
were made to reflect reduced labor expenses. The difference between 
the staff's and applicant's expense esttmates need not be resolved 
herein, inasmuch as the end result of both the staff and applicant's 
showing is that applicant's suburban passenger opera.tions will be 
conducted at a loss under the fares sought herein considering only 
direct operating expenses. Based on the staff showing, this loss will 
exceed $500,000 annually. 

A witness who regularly uses Southern Pacific IS serv:tce 
between San Francisco and San Jose objected to a further increase 1n 
commute fares because of a delay resulting from a suicide on 3une 4, 
1971. the witness urged that Southern Pacific use a by-pass track 
when such delays occur rather than hold commute trains, until the 
track is cleared. 

Another witness who periodically uses Southern Pacific 
service between Palo Alto and San Francisco testified in opposition 
to the fare increase and presented evidence designed to show' inequi­
ties in the present and proposed fare structures. The witness also 
proposed that Southern Pacific take certain seeps to, improve its 

services and to reduce its operating costs before any furtberin­
creases in fares are granted'. Specifically, the witness proposed 
that: 

1. 'lbe request to increase one-way, round-trip .ancl 20-ricle 
fares be denied" because such fares are out of line with related 
fares in the Bay area. 

2. The request to increase the three categories of commutation 
tickets. (monthly, monthly less Saturdays and Sunc1a.ys~ and weekly) be 
critically evaluated under criteria outlined in Section 451 of the 
Public Utilities Code. 
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3. Southern Pacific should be required to initiate t:he follow­
ing matters within six to twelve months: 

a. Research commuters I and occasional travelers' opinions 
and, based thereon, make reasonable improvements in 
scheduling and terminal facilities. 

b. Undertake a reasonable level of advertising and public 
relation activity to pro~ote increased usage of serv-
ices, especially during off-peak periods. 

c. Introduce new low-priced fares valid outside of main 
commute hours on weekdays and throughout weekends to 
encourage off-peak travel. 

Discussion 

d. Draw plans for the replacement of all remaining 40 to 
50 year old cars and buy new gallery cars at an early 
date. 

e. Engage in discussions with local authorities concerning 
the forming of a Peninsula. Transit District. 

It is clear that applieane's current revenues from its 

suburban passenger services fail to cover the directly assigned oper­
ating costs of providing such service, and that such situation will 
not be changed if the proposed fare increases are granted. 

Although the two public witnesses testified that service 
is poor, the record indicates that applicant provides a reasonable 
level of service. The Cotmnission has no authority to direct the 
formation of a Transit District. This can only be accomplished by 
a favorable vote of the majority of electors in the area. 

The record shows tbat Southern Pacific's one-way and round­
tri? fares are not out of line with fares for similar distances 
currently maintained by Greyhound and A. C. Transit. 

The proposal that Southern Pacific initiate a poll or take 
steps to research travelers' needs was not based on my investigation 
as to the cos ts or methods of conducting such a program. The record 
contains no facts from which an evaluation can be made of the possible 
results of such a. project versus the cost thereof. We may state 
parenthetically that research of this l(ind and directives: concerning 
advertising. of off-peak service have been made wit..i. respect to transi'! 

-6-



. . 
A.. 52613 vo * 

operations conducted by bus operators in various localities> without 
material increase in patronage resulting therefrom. 

The ~tness offered no specific plan in connection with his 
recommenda~n that Southern Pacific replace eXisting 40 to SO year 
old cars With new gallery cars. Such a directive should not be 

issued Without full exploration on the record of the cost of new cars> 
the length of time to construct new cars> the number of cars required> 
and methods of financing such cars. 
Findings ~nd Conclusion 

The Commission finds thse: 
1. It has not been shown that existing one-way and round-trip 

fares are discnminatory with respect to commutation or di'scount 
fares of Southern Pacific for its suburban service. 

2. Southern Pacific's suburban passenger service is currently 
oe1ng conducted at sloss> considering only directly assignable opera­
ting expenses. 

3. Southern PecificTs suburban passenger service Will continue 
to be operated at a loss under the increased fares proposed herein, 
considering only directly Bssignable opereting expenses. 

4. The increased fares sought herein are justified. 
The Commission concludes thet the application should be 

grented. 
The fares authorized are in the lower zone of reasonableness 

ttnd are consistent ~th the purposes of the Federal GovernmentTs econ­
o~ic stabilization progrsm in that applicaotTs current revenues from 
its suburban passenger services fail to cover the directly assigned 
opersting costs of providing such serviee and that such situation Will 
not be caanged if the proposed fare increases are granted. 

Q~~~~ 

IT IS ORDERED thet: 
1. Southern Pec1£ic Transportation Company is authorized to 

establish the increased fares proposed in Application No. 526l3. 
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Tariff publications authorized t~ be made as a result of the o~der 
he~ein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this 
order and may be made effective not earlier than five day. after the 
effective date hereof on not less than five days' notice to the 
Commission sod to the public. 

Z. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised· 
within one hundred and twenty days after the effective date of this 
order. 

3. Southern Paeific Transportation Company is d1recte4 to post 
and maintain in its passenger cars operated 1n suburban service 00 the 
SaD Francisco Peninsula and in its depots at San FranciSCO, San Jose 
and intermediate stations a notice of the increased fares herein 
authOrized. Said notice shall be poeted not less than five days prior 
to the effective date .of the increased fares and shall remain posted 
for a period of not less than thirty days. 

The effective date of this order is twenty days after the 
date hereof. 

Dated, at 
NOVEMBER'-------day of. _________ 

t 
1971. 

== 0 .2 
Commissioners 



A. 52613 jmcl 

APPENDIX A 

Present and Proposed Fares Between 
San Francisco-San Jose and Intermedia.te Stations 

BETWEEN 
San Francisco 3rd St. 

23rd Street 

AND 

Pa.ul Avenue 
Bayshore 

San Francisco, 3rd St. 
23rd Street 
Paul Avenue 
Bayshore 
ZONE 1 
Butler Road 
So. San Francisco 
San Bruno 
Millbrae 

ZONE 2 
BroadWay 
Burlingame 
San Mateo 
Hayward Park 

ZONE 3 
HIllSdale 
Belmont 
San Carlos 
Redwood City 

ZONE 4 
Atherton 

, Menlo Park 
Palo Alto 
California Ave •. 

ZONE 5 
Castro 
Mountain View 
Sunnyvale 

ZONE 6 
Santa Clara 
College Park 
San Jose 

Class of Tickets 
One Way 
Round trip 

One Way 
Round l'rip 
Mo. (5-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-2ide 
One Way 
Round Trip 
Mo. (5-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ridc 
One Wa.y 
Round l'rip 
Mo. (S-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 
One Way 
Round,'Irip 
Mo. (S-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 
One Way 
Round !'rip 
Mo. (5-Day 'tVeek) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 
One Way 
RO\m.d l'rip 
Mo. ('S-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 

Present 

$ 0.45 
.90 

.80 
1.60 

18-.75 
20.25 
5,.30 

13.25 
1.00 
2.00 

22.65 
24.55 

6.30 
15.90 
1.25, 
2'.50 

26,.50 
28·.85 

7.30 
17.90 
1.55 
3.10 

30.35, 
33.10 
8.6S 

19.85 
1.80 
3.60 

34 .. 20 
37.75, 
9.95 

21.85 
1.95 
3.90 

37 .. 00 
40.40 
11.30 
23.15 

... 

Proposed 

$ 0.50 
1.00 

.90 
1.80 

21.00· 
22.75, 

6.00' 
15,.00: 
1.10, 
2.20: 

25.00 
27.25 

7.00 
17.85 
1.40 
2.80 

29'.00' 
31.7S 
8.00' 

20.00 
1.70 
3.40 

33~00', 
36.25 
9'.50' 

22.00' , 
2'.00 
4.00 

37.00 
41.00 
10.85 
24.10 
2.15 
4.30 

40.00 
43'.75 
12.25 
25.,50 


